

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).693/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2004 in CRLBA No. 19695/2004 of  
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

UPENDRA KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNNA CHOUBEY @ VYOMESH CHOUBEY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and exemption from filing O.T. and permission  
to file addl. documents and office report )

WITH

SLP(Crl) NO. 2143 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date: 04/01/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohan Tnawani, Adv.

in SLP(Crl) 693/05

Ms.Pooja Dhar, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

inSLP(Crl.) 2143/05

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. SWA Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. SWA Qadri, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

Mr. C.D.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(Crl.) 693/05

The special leave petition is dismissed.

SLP(Crl.) 2143/05

We have heard counsel for the parties. It is submitted before us that the High Court by its

order dated 22.2.2005 did not consider the case of the petitioner herein, namely, Kamlakant Chaubey

for grant of bail in view of the fact that the complainant had come to this Court against grant of bail by

the High Court to another co-accused. The High

...2/-

- 2 -

Court considered it appropriate to await decision of this Court in the aforesaid special leave petition.

We have today dismissed the special leave petition (SLP(Crl.) No. 693/05) for cancellation of bail

granted by the High Court to accused Munna Choubey @ Vyomesh.

In these circumstances, it will now be open to the petitioner herein to press his bail

application before the High Court. We have no doubt that the High Court will dispose of the said

application expeditiously.

With the aforesaid observations, this special leave petition is disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master

Court Master